1N THE SUPREME COURT ) -
'OF THE TERRITORY OF % CORAM : FROST, J.
PAPUA AND NE# GUINER )

BETWEEN P.D.C. CONSTRUCTIONS (NG) PYY, LID.
AND THE_COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT .

This is an actlon for declaratory orders brought by the plaintiff
25. ‘against the Commonwealth under a contract made on the 17th May, 1965 for
““the construction of Army bu11dinge at Port Moresby, Moem and Vanimo,

+ which was known as the Army Expansion Programme in Papua-New Gulnea.
Rasically the issueé in the case are twofold: first, whether Condition

- 390(3) of the General Conditions of Contract was applicable, pursuant to
which the three declaratory ordsrs were sought, and secondly, the

" gonstruction of thai condition.

At the outssi I propose to consider the terms of the contract,
upon which the plaintiff velied, During 1964 the Minister of wWorks of
the Commonwealth of Australla called for tenders for the execution of
certain works, in accordance with certaln plans and spacifications,

General and Special Conditions of Contract, under three coniracts,

namelys-

(1) FErection of residences at Murray Barracks, Taurama Barracks
and CGoldie River Tralning Centrej

{2} Exection of buildings and construction of associated engineering
services at lWurray Barracks, Taurams Barracks and Goldie River
Training Centras

{3) Erection of resldences and buildings at Moem and Vanimo.

By tender dated 20th January, 1965, “under and subject to the
Conditions of Tendering and the General and Special Conditions of the
Proposed Contract/s", the plaintiff tendered to execute and perform
the works contained in the three contracts in accordance with the plane

and specifications, for the followlng sums:-

Contract No. 1.

(%) Murray Barracks £932, 000
(3i)  Taursma Barracks £357,000

(331) Goldie Rivex £300,800 = £1,589,800

,e,/Contract

71




furray Barracks £3,706,848
'aurama Barracks 1,010,000
:Goldie River £2,110,000 = £6,826,848

£3,770,862

Total Tender Price = £12,187,510

tis important %o note that the plans and spacifications
:nstruction of the buildings generally in a metal substance

”Galbestos“ In the letter to the defendant dated 20th Januaxy,
closinq the tendar the plaintiff submitted for the consideration
defpndﬁnx not only the actual tenders, which it referred to as

_1ng tenders', but alse "Alternative Tenderu for the construction

bu1ld1ngs geneiatly in pre-cast concrete in;tead of "Galbaestod",
gontract 1o £1,419,786.

A pre-cast concrete design for both European and L.E.P,

Contract 2. £6,663, 300,

(i) A pre-cast concrete decsian for barracks-type buildings;

(1) Pre-stressed concrete portal frames in lieu of steel
for major span buildingss

iii) Nauru- -type roof in view of roof decign specified;

_(1v) Pre-cast concrete wall panels for external walls of

| store buildings.

Contract 3.  £3,541.000.
{

i) & pre-cast concrete design for both Furopean and L.E.P,
' Housing with the exception of.Vanimo,

-(ii) Barracks~type building vedesigned as in Contract 2(ii)
above,

iiii) Nauru-type roof as in Contract 2{111).

It is necessary to refer further only to Contracts 2 and 3,

ch the matters in dispute arose. The plaintiff’s letter

d:to Contract 2 as follows:- "The tender price for this

ive was based upon the followings-

:Replacnmpni of the ten R & F Barracks and the living quarters
section of the 2 officers and 3 sergeants messes with a precast
“concrete panel design for the internal walls and floows as shown

on certain Drawings, and the substitution of the Nauyu type roof

vos/for




for. that spacified, and the framing to the external wall )
ahels £0 be in timber in lieu of aluminium with zinc annealed
ouvre frames.

héféubstitution of prestressed concrete for steel for the

?tal frames where of major span.

ubétitution of the Nauru type deep trough steel deck roof
Qi'that specified.

ubstitution of precast concrete panels for the external walls
f;the main store bulldings where we have previously redesignad
héuportal frames in prestressed concrete.

"pérracks and mess blocks are identical in layout to the
fb;hing design,; but are of more durable construction, and have

ually an identical appearance s.svesssss”

¢ to Contract 3, the plaintiff stated:- "The tender price
alternative is for the works at Moem only and 1s based upon -

eoroBenasnoa

he redesign of the three R & F barracks blocks and the living
‘quarters section of the officers and sergeants messes, to be
identical to those blocks as offered in (a) of our Alternative
‘Tender for Contract 2.
“fSubstitﬁtion of Nauru Type voof as in (c} of our Alternative
.;Tender, Contract 2."
 Thus what the plaintiff was offering as an alternat1ve was
u%tion in precast concrete and a different roof design, but to
amé'layout. By letter dated 2lst January, 1965, the defendant
Q.the plaintiff that the conforming tender dated 20/1/1965 had
ccepted for the works contained in all three contracts, specifying
ﬁ}&ocuments to be incorporated in the contract documents, that the
ative tenders were under cansidgration, and it would be advised of

Ir acceptance in whole or in part at the first opportunity.

f The legal pesition of the parties at that date is determined by
oﬁditions of Tendering, paragraph 5, which provides ".,cees. if the
h@calth decides to sccept a tender, Notice of Acceptance shall be
.Bn the successful tenderer, who shall thercupon snter into a
1f§cntract for the execution of the works, but the written Notlce
ACCéptance of a tender shall constitute a binding contract between
_ommonwpalth and the succescful tenderer whether such formal contract
s not, subsequently executed." Thus, on 2lst January, 1965, the
tiff and the defendant were bound Logether in contratt and, as Mr.

o0 o/Hope

5?3




_érgued, in three contracts, although only one tender was -

d:there was only one form of notification of acceﬁtanceo

hopld now vefar to the Bill of Quantities. In accordance with
rTocedure in these matters, before tendering, the plaintiff
plied with Bills of Quantities for the proposed contract

ejware dealt with in the specifications for each of the
“'the-following clause under the heading "Preliminary and
duses" 3=

ﬁéd Bill of Quantitles.

Gohdifion 39 of the General Conditions of Contract.

_-f a tenderer notlces any mistake in the Bill of Quantities
" other statements as to quantities of work supplied to
3him and which qualify for adjustment under the terms of
Condition 39, he-~shall draw attentlon to the mistake in his
ﬁendef letter to the Director of WHorks, but the Tendereris
‘price shall bhe based on the Bill or other statements as to
Quantities as it or they exist and not on a Bill or other
statements as to OQuantitiee corrected as may be nececsary.
A fully priced Bill of Quantlties and Priced Schedule of
Quantities with all rates and extensions shown-.(added and

" checked) and in agreement with the.amount of the tender, shall
“be lodged with the Dlrector of Works and be approved by the
" Director of works as to rates, before signing the Contract.

11
NABOSEAPCBDODAIDEDD

“The Bill of Quantities for each of the contracts also contained
al ‘clause {A10)} which, although not in the_same terms, referrad to
{on 39(3) and was substantially to the same effoct as Clause 5

- The purpose of Clause 5 was, no doubt, as Mr. Hope submitted,

rnviae for the human errors which in large contracts inevitably occur,

éhsure ﬁha%?%gnderer based his tender on the same quantities,

providing the Commonwealth with a standard of comparison of the

But it plainly provilded that the tenderer's price should be
05 £he bills so far as the Bill of Quantities was concerned, all
'g:outstanding once the {ender was accepted by the defendani, was
bdéing with the Director of Works of a fully priced Bill, added and
_}énd in agreement with the amount of the tender, and the approval
efDirecﬁor of the rates before signing of the contract.

 'we thus come to Condition. 39 of the General Conditions of

raﬁf which 1s crucis) to this case. It provides as follows:-

eso/39 Lump




- 5w

39, LUMP SUM _CONTRACTS.

A lump sum Contract is a Contract to complete the whole of
é,work for a stated total price referred to as a lump sum,

) In a lump sum Contract, the prices included in any Bill of
antities or other stateheﬁts as to Quantities of wosk supplied
he Contractor or in any Schedule of Prices other than a
chédule of Material Prices accepted by the Commonwealth for rise

hd1fall purposes thall be used for the following purposes only

n:connexion with the Contract -
(i} as a basis for computing progress payments, and
(ii) for the valuation of variations as provided for in
i Condition 5 of these General Conditiens of Contract.
,S) In a lump sum Contract, the Quantities included in any Bill
f Quantities or other statements as to Quantities of work
upplied to the Contractor whilst believed to be correct are merely
or the quidance of the Contractor and shall not form part of the
‘Contract or necessarily be a basis for progress or other paymenis.
Piovided that if it is shown to the satisfaction of the Dirsctor of
orks that:~ ' '
(a) any quantity specified in the Bill or other statements
as to cquantities in relation to any item which has been
included therein is incorrect and the extent of the
error exceeds five per centum of the value of that item
or £1,000, whichever is the lesser; or
(b) any item which has been included therein should have
been omitted therefrom; or
(¢} any item which should have been included therein has
been omitted therefromg
then in the case of =
(i) additional quantities or items to be so supplied,
upon the application in writing to the Director of
works by the Contractor within fourteen days of
the date of completion of the item or the work
aseociated with the relevant tradey or
(311) quantities to be so reduced or items so deleted,
upen the notification thewxeof in writing to the
Contractor by the Director of dorks at any time
during the continuance of the Contract,
‘the contract price shall save and aexcept in any case where the value
of the adjustment is less than £100 be adjusted accordingly.”
Sub-paragraph {3) of this Condition which thus provides for the

dﬁ&tmant of the errors in the Bills of Quantities, was rendered

oo /neCESSATY

z

oh




ﬁédient by the Director of wWorks to order material or work

rent description from that specified, ete, etc., he should
_l;bower to do so and to order and direct any such varlations

ditions, and the work involved in any such variations and

on of the work so ordered to be done shall not be, in the

of tha Director of Works, of the same value or class of work

d.for in the Bills of Quantities, the same shall be executed by
ontractor at such prices as may be agreed upon with the Director
s {cub~paragraph (2)),

.ihe final contractual deocument upon which the plaintiff relisd was

ilbontract executed by the parties on 17th May, 1965. In
téqpe; the contrast provided that the plaintiff covenanted with the
_aht to well and faithfully axecute the works contained in the

a:my contracts, and in accordance with the documents annexed to
onﬁfact, which were incorporated in and forming part of the

i viz. the plans and specifications, Ganheral Conditions and
:Conditions; the tender and letter enclosing same, thel

téhpe of tender by the defendant and certain other documents, the

=toibe exacuted for the price mentioned in the tender.

In fact, in the period after 2lst January, 1965 and prior to
ﬁéy;.lgﬁsg when the formal contract was executed, correspondance

d between the parties concerning the substitution of pre=-cast

ate construction for Galbestos, the effect of which is a main issue

case, But as the plaintlff relied on the contract as contained in
mal contract dated 17th May, 1965, it 1s now convenlent to Tefer

h causes of action relied on by the plaintiff.

“The plaintiff claims, and it 1s conceded by the defendant, that
aé;e errprs in the Bills of Quantities submitted by the defendant
he plaintiff, as followsse

fiFor each of the buildings known as Murray Barracks, bulldings

74, 5, 6 and 7, two urinals were specified, whereas the contract

o+ o/ drawings




-8 -

The attached addendum specification for architectural work
shall apply. '

LI A B I

Priced Bllls covering the contract as varled shall be submitted
under the conditions and at the time specified in the existing

eontracte.
Contract No, 13 European and L.E.P. HMarried Quarters.

No alteration in contract specification or lump sum price.
L.E.P. Quarters may be built in precast panels or. concrete
blocks at Contractors® option.

Contract wo. 2:  Port Moreshy Area.

The contract lump sum price will be reduced by £32,300. The
times for completion will be as set out in vyour alternative
tender of January 20th, 1965, but no individual building

will be bullt later than the time provided for in the existing
contract.

Contract No. 3: dewak Area.

The contract lump sum price will be reduced by £24,400., The

time for completion will be as in your alternatlive tender of !
January 20th, 1985, but no individual building will be

completed later than the time provided for in the existing

contract, WNo Buropean houses are affected by this variation,

Any variation of finishes if requlired to precast concrete units

will be pald for at the rates of the contract Bill of

Quantitiec.

I DP G LS AR DR

Will you please advise at soon as poSsible whethexr the conditions

sat out in pavagraphs 1 to B8 inclusive above are accepted by you,"

. In this letfer was enclosed an addendum specification which
nﬁl&ded clauses coverling the use of precast concrete elements and
oﬁsequent variations to the original design.

The plaintiff, by letter dated 12th February, 1965, replied
ccepting the conditions ret out in paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive of the

tter of 8th February, 1965; ".aseess. except that we requive the L.E.P.

harried Quarters which we have elrcted to build in precast concreie

pénels, to have a modified T00f. cesceosess Without this roof and ceiling

é-could not construct the L.E.P. Married Quarters for the priges as
varied by vour letter of 8th February, 1965 s.eeese

The amended contract sums following this variation now become:

eoo /{18t

78




lst Contract) £1, 589,800
(2nd Lontrac ) £6,794,548
(3rd Fontr&ct) £3,746,462
télgross gontrachk sum is ‘£1291309810

dould you please confirm your agreement regarding the roofs

P, Married Quarters.”

The defendant by letter dated 16th February, 1965 replied as

With reference te your letter dated 12th February, 1965,

‘4t is advised that we are in aqreement with the amended contract
sums as quoted. e are also in agreement with your stipulation
in respect of the modified roof to L.E.P. Married duarters
provided that the terms of paragraph 9{b) of our letter of 8th
February, 1965 are complied with.

" lould you please advise, in writing, your concurrence with

_this latter aspact.”

-:The plaintiff replied on 22nd February, 1965, acknowledging the
‘of 16th February, 1965 and "ac reguested advise our concurrence

the proviso therein®

Now, although ¥r. Davenport relied on later documents and
ﬁpondence between the parties, to which I shall refer, his main
uMi&ion was that upon the correspondence at this stage, there was
}eement for ‘the variation of the contract, whereby the barracks

ype and store buildings, that is, those known as MB 4, 5, 6 and 7, and
'hich were the subject matter of the first and second claims made by
iaintiff in this action, ware to be constructed for a lump sum and

hat Condition 39(3) was excluded.

But so far as the relevant contracts are concerned, that is,

tracts 2 and 3, all that the Commonwealth proposed in the latter of

tHFvbruary, 1065 was a variation of the work to be performed and a
pmmtion of the contract lump sum on the basis of the alternative tender
ﬂéhvac aceepted by the plaintiff, and none of the proposals required

nycbparture from the framswork of the Genaral Conditlons,

_ Mr. Davenport argued that paragraph 4 of the letter of 8th
ebnmry, 1965, providing that priced Bills covering the contract as

aried should be submitted under the conditions and at the time specified
the existing contract, renuired the plaintiff to prepare and submit a
e& or altered Bill which indicated that the parties intended to exclude

héoperatlon of Condition 39(3), (Later in the correspondence, reference

ee./was

7

£




made to the plaintiff submitting rates for the precast concrete
nd other 1tems reguired by the variation),

Sen the draft letter dated
pril, 1965 {infra).

This argument fails to take full account of
wbyision that priced Bills should be submitted under the conditions

fied in the contract. However, it is unnecessary for me to

sider whether paragraph 4 recuired the defendant to submit further
tities for the new items in turn to be priced by the plaintiff, or

1aintiff itsell to add and price the new items, or whether lndeed

wae an essential term not yel agreed upon, for, in my opinion, the

ﬁﬁion of the parties was that the priged Bill referred to was to

hhe the Bill supplied to the plaintiff by the defendant so far as

mained spplicable. Thers was nothing in the correspondence at this

which expressly provided that Condition 3%(3) should ceace to

ly to that Bill to the extent that it remained applicable,

Noxr, in
oplnion, is

it necessary to give business efficacy to the contract
tsuch a term should be implied.

The next subiesct matier upon which Mr. Davenport rélies is the
tnission by the plaintiff of the priced Bills covering the contract as
ried, By letter dated 7th April, 1965 the plaintiff referred to the

ced Bill of Quantities foi Contract No. 2 which was forwarded and

lated:  "de regret the delayAnn,.p, but there has been an enormous amount.

caloulation and transeription «...., complicated by the alternative
ans ...

ﬁ1the case of the R & F Barracks buildings, and the sergeants'
and officers' mess, which are completely modified, we have given
lunp sums for each building and a breakdown for progress payment
urposes.. For any subsequent variations there are ample applicable
tes quoted elsewhere ln the Bills of Quantities and you have already
ndicated that the detailed items will not be required to be used

for prograss payments.

or the remaining huildings, which have been modified by the
lternative design, we are submitting the priced Bill for the
fiqinal design. We do not propose to revise the Bills for these
uildings on account of the alternative design. Totals for each
uilding and the trsde totals would still give a reasonable basis for
éoqress payments and there are also adequate rates for adjustmehts

ﬂmr than those as a result of the alternative design.”

| The Commonwesalth replied by letter dated ld4th April, 1965,
.ollowszn .

:Iﬁ reply to your letier of 7th April, 1965, it is necessary to

submit at least = lump sum for zach of the R & F Barracks and the
&Ticers‘ and Sergeants' messes, based on the original designs. Thaese

hmp sums must be submitted for consideratlion with the priced Bills

.../fof




1 other buildings, based on the original designs. Your
$3 advica is therefors recuested,

rpp in principle to the submission of lump sums discected

trade totals for the buildings based on the revised drsigns insted
ully priced Bills. However, as some of the trade amounts

d. for the larger bulldings are quite high, it would

itate payments 1if you were to submit for approval a simpla

onal break up within sach trade. Please provide this in
ourse.

o-fequir@ your unit rates for the main operations which are
ncludpd in the original Bllls, such as precas’ concrete

onnnts. These rates could be reguired for subsequant further

ations to contract

"
005000‘05
Sy agnt

_npxt letter 1s the plaintiff's, also dated 14th April,
followszw

forwarding today under separate air freight one copy of
submlttod Bill of Quantities for Contract Wo. 3

method of priclng Contract 3 is the same as that for Contract 24
_atpd In our letter of 7+h April, 1965, i.2. R & F Barracks
ldinq, sergeants' and officers’ mess are priced on a lump sum

for each building and other buildings, which have been

led by alternate design, have been priced on the basls of tha
ginal design.”

These letiers refer to the plaintiff's obllgations under
'd'of theé letter of Bth February, 1965. The priced Bills wexa
Tor the two purposes menticned in Condition 39 sub-paragraph (2)

npral Conditions; that is to say, as a basis for computing

payments and for the valuation of any variations under Condition
General Conditions of Contract.

Tﬁis was proving a complex and time-consuming task, and the
proposed as a short~cut that, instead of compliance with
4 of the letter of 8th February, lump sum prigee should be

for the R & F Barracks and cther buildings and that these Tump
uld be accepted by the Commonwealth as a basis for computing

paymentsn For subsequent variations, the plaintiff proposed the
on of rates guoted alsewhere in the Bills of Quantities, So far
56 buildlnqs were concerned, in the priced Bill submitted in April,
Hrelevant quantities were set out in the submitted Bill upon

50 to 82 of Book 3. Before submission to the defendant in April,

. /1965,

[
Loy




. 12 -

45 ti_iése pages ware removed by the plaintiff from the Bill and in
e thereof a sheed was inserted in the following terms:-

"R & F Barracks Blocks
“Summary of Aiverations

: 1. Foundations £5,747
9. Frame £23,431
© 3. Roof and Ceiling £5,220
‘4, Finishes £17,210

5, Mechanical Services &A4,190

6, Electrical & Fire Alamms _£8,202

Sub~Totals £64,000
x4 fn‘?%g 000

Total buildings 4, 5, & & 7 to summary £296,000,"

The defendant's submission at this point was that the variation

alved so far as the R & F Barracks blocks were concerned, "a complete

esign in pre-cast concrete", as referred to in a schedule dated 9th

oril, 1965 prepazed by the defendant {Exhibit 23), and that for this new
e's‘é’én the plaintiff submitted a lump sum which was not to be subject to

_ti{é_e_nticn, for axample, under Condition 39(3), which was accepted by

'e'::_&safendant. 1% is not necescary for me to consider Mr. Hope's

_;'{;_uhw.ent that any new agreement on this point was not resolved until

uch_ tater, In fact, the correspondence shows that the plaintiff

qbsﬁit%:ed the lump swn in lieu of priced bills only for the purpose of
giputing progress payments, Neither party was adverting to Condition
(3), The removal of the relevant pages was incidental to thls purpose
19'. There was certainly no such aqreement as alleged in paragraph 9

f the defence that those pages should be removed for all other purposes,
ﬁ-’cluding referance to Condition 39(3). The use of the priced Bill for
onputing progress payments 1s, as Mr, Hope submitted, quite unrelated to

he usa of any Bill supplied for the purpose of adjusting the contract

r.ice under Condition 39{3). It was not inconsistent with any new agrea-
ent that lump sums should be supbmitted by the plaintiff for the

adividual buildings in lieu of a priced Bill as a basls of computing
oqrese payments, that if the reduced contract price was shown to require
divstment under Conditlon 39{3}, the contract price should be so

"ad:jusé;@r} and in turn those lump sums should be accordingly adjusted,
glthough that process would not seem to be necessary, as they

anstituted pregress payments enly). Any such agreement did not

fegprnmy or by nacecsary implication exclude the plaintiff avalling itself
.f any rights under Conditlon 39(3) for later adjustment of that price.

oo./The plaintiff

82




- 13 .

ﬁas not making any new offer to waive his ridghts undex
{3), nor was the Commonwealth accepting any such waiver,
‘yu¢ﬁan any such agreement {which is the only one with
e?éssary for me to deal)} be implied from these letters,
HUbject matter is taken up agaln in a letter by the
dated Lst September, 1965 to the plaintiff headed ".......
:ddwhs on Substitute Bills of Quantities,” The plaintiff’'s
thiApril, 1965 1s referred to, thenproceeds as follows:~
HQﬁ,You have not specifically said so, it is quite clear

i“do not intendrto provide priced substitute Bills of

it;és for the bulldings in question notwithstanding your
king at the time of consideration of your propesed
native designs.

ump sums and price breakdowns you have submitted, an

2.of which is as followss

Bs2ocBsonoa

not suffice, as it is totally inadequate and now requires
ion due to your letter of 20th July, 1965, which effected

ctiﬁn of Trade Preambls items for convarsion to Preliminaries,

aﬁble of the type of breakdown that is :cuitable for progress
Tis and which 1s being provided for all other bulldings on the
is ‘given at Appandix 'A'. You are required to provide

lé} breakdowns for the wholly modified buildings.

*rePQRBOCBAEY LS

withétanding this, it will still be necessary for you to submit
'brices of your alternative precast reinforced or unreinforced
cpefe construétions. Such prices should be in keeping with the
i?_of your prices included in ths original documents and thoss
aay acceﬁted and Incorporated in the contract alternative

gns. It would be to the advantags of all concerned if these

o detailed or analysed prices ceececo™

Jh reply to this letter, on 29th September, 1965 the plaintiff
tﬁe defendant referring to the previous letter, "requesting
akdowns of the lump sums included in our submitted Bills for

ers, Sergeants and R & F Barracks Buildings at Murray, Taurama

e,

de have dissected these in the forn suggested by you and we
hese attached cssnncodsosa

énclosed with this letter, inter alia, was a document headed

eakdown for Progress Clalms, R & F Barracks MB4, MBS, MB6, MB7." -

.oo/Datalled

1}




- 14 -
Unts were set out with sub-totals under the following

-Substructurs
.game ‘

69f and Celling
inishes (including sanitary fittings and sanitary
o plumbing}

Electrical and Themmal Alarms

foot the following items were set out
mp Sum Total MBA £64,000
1p Sum Total HB5 64,000
mp Sum Total MB6 £64,000
p Sum Total MB7 . £64,000"

o
=

he ‘defendant’s counsel relied strongly on this document

ﬁfis quite plain from the heading that the lump sums were
ided for the purposes of progres: payments under Condition

ét the correspondence was not referring to the plaintiff's
der Condition 39(3), '

'he- final portion of the correspondence upon which the defendant
mmences with a latter dated 5th October, 1965 by the plaintiff
féﬁdant, referring to the substructure of certain of the
d-buildingsa The letter stated as follows:=

ﬁildingé are at fimm lump sum . prices which include the
%rﬁcture. The total lump sum prices for each bullding are

n the submitted priced bills of May, 1965. Your approval
the $ubstructure on fill is a subsequent variation to the
sﬁh price for the bulldings and ws now submit for your

'é; our price reduction of £842 £or GlO .ieovcacscccoos”

The defendant then relles strongly on the letter dated 12th
965 by the plalntiff to the defendant, which is as followss-
qnfirm our price deduction of &56,700 for the buildings as per
ched 1ist (which included the R & F Barracks, blocks MB 4, 5,

qunq discussion with your Mr. Adds, we have agreed to accept
buildings in thelr redesigned form at a fimm lump sum price.
ubsequent. variations to the redesigned buildings will be

d:qn the submitied priced bill and our submitted rates for
ast concrete.

}mﬁe alrsady submitted price breakdowns for the R & F Barracks,

ss/the Officers

84




- 15 =

ficers Mes: and Quarters, and the Sergeants Mesec and Quartezs,
ach case it was stated that the bulk excavation is to be

ed ‘and paid under the provisional items in the Civils Bill

in the Building Bill.

intehd to submit price breakdowns on the same basis for the

der of the buildings effected by this variation.”

The refersnce to submitted price breakdowns and subsecuent

to redesiqred building in my opinion shows that the parties
tUﬂcOncerned with sub-paragraph (2) of Condition 39, but that
iﬁ_put beyond doubt in the defendant's reply dated 20th

&965 headed "..... Substitute Buildings: Clearance by Lump

dgh:?efers to the two previous letters, and proceeds:

st:admittinq that tentative Agreement was reached, (by Mr.

i;g Mr. Adds} on the pessibility of clearance of substituted

1Id;ngs by lump sum -adjustment, based on incorporation of the
bstituted pre-cast concrete elements in lieu of structural steel
jiéhd the provisional substructures assuming the buildings are

ructed as chown on the original drawings or modified maintaining

ofmity with the original buildings, the valuations have yet to
read and we, therefore, cannot accept the lump sum prices as

buitted DY YOU wevesesons’

Aﬁ this stage in the pexrformance of the work the parties were
d;with the fact thai the guantities involved in the sub-

e;:ﬁhich were provisional under the Gemeral Conditlons of Contract,
p:B, were working out differently in the actual construction of
.1ngs. By letter dated 26th October, 1965, the plaintiff wrote

eféndant as followsi-

ubstituted Buildings = Clearance by Lump Sum.
afer to your letter of the 20th Coctober, 1965. The matier is

.piicated, 1s you are aware, besause the price varlation of the
ﬂifébruary and the Bills cubmitted in April were based upon

%éﬁ&w information. In our letter of 7th April, esnd accompanying
bmitted bills, we should have just provided trade totals for all
&&siituted buildings. We did not do this as we belleved you wanted
h&&ﬂe rates for subsequent adjustments. We advised that the

he&ﬂe rates cubmitted were for subsequent adjustments to the
'date building design and we were not fully specific that the
Sﬁructure for all of these substituted huildings was no longsx

nal but was now a lump sum,

.+ o /Some

<0
-
et L

4




o 16 -

these sub~structures have considerable exira quantltzps
have less quantities, but on the whole we consider the

aSQSzwill balance the decreases.

~also apparent to us is the epormous amount of measurement
greement that would be necessary in the provisional quantities

| of these LULLAINGS ceesvoccscoss”

e plaintiff then went on to suggest that it was reasonable
im the whole of the sub-structure (including rock excavation)
 £he buildings covered by the variation of 8th February, and
’Qefendant's sgreement for the clearance of substltuted

Sby lump sum as soon as possibles

ﬁ the meaning which the plaintiff put upon the letter is

ant'(Life Insurance Company of Australia Limited v. Phillips)

bup;t is sianificant that at this stage the plaintiff considered

the provisional quaniities of the sub-sitructure were to be
“lump sum, a special agreement to that effect was necessary.
e;parties were concerned only with the situation which had
_ﬁncerninq the substructure is further shown by a letter dated
ibbery 1965 from the plaintiff to the defendant, referring to a
hetwenn the officers of the plaintiff and the defendant in
ctlon with firm lump sum prices "for certain bulldings including
,:6 E 7" apd confirming an sareement "that in the case of MB.Z2
piice of £17%,000 s0sescs0 be reduced by certain following amounts

re paid as provisional quantities under the Civils Bill c.ccceonn

.. The othor buildings listed above {which included thea
red buildings referred to) remain as fimm lump sums at the

spective stated amounts.”

The procesdings of the conferance were also confirmed by the
dant in a letter to the plaintiff dated 16th November, 1965, headed
i vew. Substitute Bulldings - Clearance by Lump Sum™, as follows:-

‘vieeeese. 1t was agreed that

(i) Buildings already submitted without a priced Bill, i.e.
Rarracks blocks

Sargeants' Messes

Officers’ Messas,

would be accepted as lump sums and this would include all sub-
structure work including rock in trenches but excluding the
provision of level platforn {level platform being provided under

the civil engineering section of the contract). Further the Lump

} 36 C.L.R. 60. .

T




- 17 -

ubmi tied for Building MB2 would be reducad to bring it into
ﬁh the other buildings as regards provision of level platform.

1as since bean confimmed by Contractor's letter of
October, 1969 .vceasoaso"

Eﬁese last two letters - I refer particularly to the heading
eyLump Sum" in the letter of 16th November, 1965 - in my

and the tenor of the previous correspondence, indicate that

s had finally agreed that the Lump.sums for the Barracks

hQJdertain other buildings should be accepted for the purposes
esé payments. Thay further agreed specilally on the substructure axl
terms set out, provided that it should not be subject to adjust
.é#'as prcvisional’quantities therein weres concerned, so that in
itéd respect the contract was "lump sum”, in the sense of not

o price variation. But the gqreement went no further and

expressly nor by implication was it agreed that Condition 39(3)

é%e to apply.

t this stage, I should refer to Mr, Davenport’s reliance upon
s "lump sum®, "flrm lump sum”’, which occur from time to time in
éﬁpondence in relation to the price for subsﬁituted buildings. '
ﬁﬁiﬁed that the words referred to 2 fixed price ia the sense that
P.ﬁot to be varied if there were errors in the bhill. When used
éneral Conditions these words certainly could not bear this
lar meaning (having regard to the express provision of Condition
nor cduld they mean "not subject to variation gensrally" in
bﬁandition 8, which provides for adjustment of provisional
;és, and Special Condition 1A of the specification, which was a
Fall" provision in relation to award waaes (for which adjust-
was' in fact made upon the residual value of the contracts,

: At common
lump sum” contract means an entire gontract in which the law

ding each of the buildings in dispute in this case).

not imply a2 term for any payment prior to completion {Hudson's
g and Engineering Contracis, 9thEdition, pages 150=151), The term

inly not used by the parties in that sense.

_The words are thus of indefinite meaning. In the context in
:ﬂmy were used in The correspondence {(except in relation to the
tructure, with which I have dealt), I consider that all the parties

ded was that instead of the centract price baing shown as broken up
ding to the detailed items set out in the Blll of Quantitles, so far
the relevant buildings were concerned; these detalled items were
'&’together, so that the price as reduced was broken up into sums

) type of building for use as a basls of computation of progress

oo/ payments.




- 18 =

ts} The defendant did net contend that the temm was_:qsufficiént

lude the "Rise & Fall® clause and it is certainly not sufflcipnt
ludP Condition 39(3}, the area of operation of which was unaffectpd
bling the total contract price to be later adjustad with con

nt adjustments {if necessary) to ths lump sum for each type of
tuted building,

Varlation orders No. 49 and 50 each dated 8th December, 1965
later issued by the defendant, the particulars of the variation
stated as ”Preeastwconcrétg_ponstruction in lieu of specified
ruction as pop {Head Offios) letter 8/2/65 and (plaintiff's) letter
15/2/653‘ fie', Hopé submitfed that untll the issue of these

tion orders thg nefjotiations between the parties had not rasulted

graament bocause upon four ‘stated spacific matters the agreemend
d certainty. I have nof found it necessary to ‘sonsider this

1€, because I have been uﬁahlg to £ind that, at any tlme there was
areement thit Condition 39(3) should not apply to the relevant items
he bulldings concerned. But I shall refer to the évidence ied by
enport as to the establishment of a precast conerete factory by
laintiff from which he submitted an agreement for the variation

1d be .inferred. This submission {which, of course, was not related
dﬁing any speclfic term of the agreement) I consider ls untenable.

The defendant’s argument that the plaintiff is unable to rely

oﬁdition 39(3) so far as the first and second items are concerned,
fails. ‘

1 propose now to deal with the construction of Condition 39
bagéédgféph;(lj is a definition clause. Under the Genera; Clause MAB
he sppciflcétion it was provided, "Type of Contract, The contract
ﬂl he for a lump "um," ~Thus the agreement of 21st May, 1963,

iding that "the wark should be performed for £12,187,510, was a

tract to. complezﬂ the whole of the work for a stated total price
rred to as a  lump sum," pursuant to Condition 39{1).

Paragraph {2) provides for the only purposes for which the

es and quantities in any Bill of fuantities shall be useda Thus

ﬁst refer to a priced Biil, and it seems capable also of referring to
npriced Bill. Paragraph (3} first provides that, in a lump sum

ract, the quantities included in any Bill of Quantitles whilst

§ved 1o be corvec’ avre merely for the guidance of the qpntractof'and
all not form part of the vontract. These words are intended to make
ain that no adjustment to the contract price is to be mada 1f the
intitles in the Bill should prove to be incorrect. (See Hudson's

.0o/Building

88




- 10 -

ng & Enginesring Contracts, 9th Editlon, page 150, and the case
n pages 203-205), The following woxds, that the quantities shall

0 time be entiiled to receive 100 per centum of the value of the
one as determined by the Director of works. The effect of

The first peint of construction is whethef paragraph (3} refers
ﬁh "tendex* Bill or only, as Mr. Davenport submitted, to the Bill
fully priced, s¢ that in the absence of a priced Bill.which the
hﬁctor has lodged with the Director of YWorks, paragraph (3) has no
Hsationﬂ This point would, of course; conclude the first and second
ins in the defendont's favour, Wr. Davenport's submission is supported
the consideration that it is reasonable to suppose that Condition 39
{é forward to the contractor complying with the Specification so that
ore the signing of the contract, there wlll have heen ledged a fully
ced Bill, the rates contained in which will have bean approved by the
birector of Works. The words contained in paragraph 3{a) "to tha’

ant of the error exceeding five per centum of the value of that item"
aélso capable of referring to the priced item.

But there ars other considerations which support Mr. Hope's
bnission that paragraph (3) refers to the Bill in the form in which it
supplied by the Commonwealth to the contractor and upon which the
tender price is to be based. Thus, as he argued, it fulfils a different
fﬁmtion from paragzaph (2). Pavagraph (3) comes into operation only if
%re are initial exrrors in quantities or items which will appesr in the
umﬁiced 8111 and is designed for correction and adiustment of such

ﬁéms. Next, it is a significant omission in paragraph (2) that there
chould be no provision that the prices included in any Bill of Quantities
thould be used for the purposes of the valuation of adjustments to the
twntract price under paragraph (3). Indeed, paragraph {2) provides that
such prices should be used for the two stated purposes only. Further,
'fagraph (3) is quite capable of operation in the absence of a priced

. In the case of an error in gquantities under paragraph 3(a) the

ytent of the error can be shown as exceeding five per centum of the

v oo/value




- B0 -

the ltem without refersnce o the priced Bill, and to show that
or;exceeded £1000 would pot inwalve any reference to a prlced
'ther one was lodged or not. Similazly, a priced B11l would not
iiy;provide any avidence of the value of any omitied item

ragraph 3{¢). Finally, it is useful to consider the oparation
g n§h.(3) if & priced Bill were submitted, and there were an
alfomission to. price ons item in dispute. If the defendant’s

' g'correctg in such a case not only would the contractor lose
hf'ffo an adiusiment if there were an orror ih the quantities to
uifed extent, but also the Commonwealth's zights would be dafaated
toved to be an item which should have been omitted under paragraph

Thé real function of a Court in construlng an instrument is to
ain_what the partles meant by the words they have used., Ihames &
Marine Insurance Company v. Hamilton Fraser & Co. {3}« There is
Qéiﬁtatements in paragraph (3} that it applies only to a Bill

as been supplied to the ¢sntractor by the Commonwealth and has
:bséquently priced by the gontractor, or that the operation of the
oanapnnds on such a Bill having been ledged. But if upon the
nstrumont there appears a plain intentlon to that effect, tha
ill be bound to give it that ccnstruction, {Clayton v, Earl
;5(4) per Sugden L.C. {cited .Halsbury, Laws of England, 3rd

n, Vol. 11, page 383}. Having regard to the purpose - P
qraph (3} and the whele of the words used in Condition 3% I have

_the conclusion that the parties have not indicated their intention
h§ Bi1l veferred to In paxsgraph {3) is a priced Bill. I consider
jBili referved %o 1s the Bill supplied to the contractor for the
es-df tendering. Of course a priced Bill will provide in certain
évidonce of the value of the adjustment, but in a case such as
sent in which the partles have by consent dispensed with the

of a priced Bill in relation to certain buildings there is

g-in Condition 39 which would prevent the contractor providing other

gé'of the extent or value of the error to the satisfaection of the
ctor of Works.,

The next point of construction is Mr. Davenport's submission, in

on to the second claim in rvespect of the Galbestos, that Condition
is only applicable if, at the date of the application, the

) A.C.484, per Lord Halsbury at p.491,
1841) 1 Dr. & War.l, at p.ld.

+sofcOntractor

30




w 21 =

rgctor is bound by the contract to supply that item. He based-

é#gument on the words "....... then in the case of (1)

- additional quantities or items to be so supplied.”

t the date of the application to the Director of Works an effective
ation hed been made for the substitution of precast concrete
truction for Galbestos, Mr. Davenport'submitted that no additiocnal,
ndeed any, quantity of Galbesios was to be supplied, and

0 dingly the contractor was noi entltled to any adjustment. Mr. Hope
rgued that Condition 39(3) was applicable to a claim for adjustment,
h&cﬁfwas capable of being dealt with at any time zfter the contract

*méde, irrespective of the possibility of fuiure variatlon, and that
'quds rveferred to did not involve the meaning of obligatlon but

athﬁi of the future tense. In my opinion, the words do bear the

ing submitted by Mr. Daveriport.

- But this point ceases to be crucial if Mr. Davenport'e other
ub@iésion is coxrect, that having regard to the words in paragraph

a)(i) immediately following those cited, viz. "upon the application
ﬂfiting to the Director of Works by the contractor within fourteen )
'yg,bf the completion of the itsm or the work associated with the

'lévant trade™, paragraph {3) entitled the contractor to an adjustment
by:ﬁéy of increass only if the additional quantity or ltem was in fact

sﬁppliedu Mz, Hops repeated his submission that the words “additional
aﬁtities or ~ items so supplied”, indicated the future tense rathsr

théh the past tense, as did the words “to be so reduced", and submitted
tﬁ;t these phrases demonstrated that paragraph {3} contemplated an adjust-
nt of the contract prica normally being made prior to the perfommance of

th?ﬁcontract work, He further arqued that paragraph 3(c){i) fixes the
}t date for a clalm as within fourteen days immediately following the
oing of the work, but psrmitted the claim for adjusiment at any time
prior thereto.

: With regard to the phrase "work associated with the wvelevant
trade", Mr. Hope®s submlssion was that the meaning of "trade" is well

cnéwn and the various trades were set out in the Bill of Quantities. Thus
the item “raking and cutting” is included in the Bill as within the trade
}f_metalwork, The terminal point, he submitted, within which the claim
thérefor must be submitted, was thus the completion of the work

issociated with the trade within which the subject work would fall, and
tﬁis led to the inference that the sub-paragraph was to apply even if .

the particularx item was not completed. He further submitted that if

pafagraph (3} were not to apply to work which was not done, it would have

oo s/beEn




- 22 =

'é'x_vy easy for the Comonwealth to have expressly so provided. Ae
.Ga_heral Conditions are in standard form drawn by the Ccﬁmnnwealﬁh,
"sontra preferantem® rule applies so that the document should be
trued strictly against the Commonwsalth and no such limitation as
t“_,:o_ntended for could be implied. He also submitted that the logical
luslon of the defendants’ submisslon which relates paragraph {3)

éfk actually done was that a deduction could be claimed by the
onwealth in respect of the omitled items. I found this submission
feult to receoncile fully with his submissiong in relation to the ring
ndles which were that whilst the plaintiff wass entitled to an incraase
clation to that item, as the item had not been supplied, there was
sinitted default or omission by the plaintiff, so that pursuant to
’_i_di;tion 34 the Commonwealth has suffered loss and was antitled to

avor as damages for the byeach the corresponding cost . of the ring
dles. He then went on to submit that, if the defendant invoked

:dition 3 to recover for that fallure, unless the price were adjusted
or Condi tion 39{3}. the comtractor would stand a double loss. However,
hls latter argument ignores the conszquence that if any such claim were

e by the Commonwealth, the contractor would be entitled to a

stresponding increase on the assumption that the ring handles had been
ntalled, so that there would have been no loss.

The conclusion which I have reached 1s that upon the words used
paragraph {3) and endeavouring to ascertain from thoss words the
ention of the parties, the intention i1s clear that the contractor is
'.'ly' entitled to an adjustment of the contract price if he has actuaily
_l;ppiied the additional quantities or items in cuestlon. I conslder

hst the words £ixing the time for the application to be made fully
ndi.cate this intention. I am unable to upheld Mr. Hope's submission

v to the meaning of the phrase "the date of completion of .ecve.. the
ork assoclated with the relevant trade”. In my opinion these words are
i_iected to a case, such as the one I put during the argument, of
é&itional electrical work incldental to a2 general electrical installation,
”'being thereby provided that -:;hé time for the application to be mada is
ot to expire afier fourtesn days g??‘thg%ngc%ﬁal incidental work, but

at the contractor is allowed fourteen days afier the whole of the
lectrical work, including the additicnal incidental work, has been
ompleted, in which to make applicaﬁena

This constxuction also avolids the unnecessary procedure yeferred
o.by ifr. Hope of the Director of Works having to grant an increase in
he contract price in xespect of an item not included in the Bill and

aso/NOL




I am now in a position to consider the plaintiff's claim. So

a5 the item of the urinals is concerned, it is admitted that the

fty specified in the Bill, viz. two per building, was incorrect, for
ason that the drawings and specification required four to be

alled (it was not contested that this was an ervor in excess of five
entum of the value of that item), that the _application was made

h_time, that the value of the adjustment exceedad £100, and that

additianal urinals were installed. Accordingly the plaintiff is
led to succeed on this claim. It will be for the Director to make

acecsary adjustment to the contract price.

So far as the second claim is concerned, the plaintiff's clailm
lupon the grounds that at the date of the application the plaintiff‘s
gation to supplv that item had ceased by reason of the variation,

lso that the additional or any quantity were not supplied. The

4 claim fails on the ground that the ring handles were not supplied.

‘Mr, Davenport conceded that if I found for the plaintiff, a
ératory order should be made. 1 accovdingly declare that the

ntiff is entitled to an increase in the contract price by adjustment
eraof to the extent of the valus of two additional urinal stalls

:lled in the buildinas known as Murray Barracks, buildings numbered
usb and 7, with costs to be taxed.

citors for the plaintiff : J. Yzwin Cromie & McCubbery .

icitor for the defendant : S. H, Johnson, Crown Solicitor.




